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STAFF REPORT 

May 11, 2021 
 

Variance Application VA-21-018 
Applicant: Arica McKenzie 
Owner: Arica McKenzie 
Location: 124 Lincoln Street, Pataskala, OH 43062 
Acreage: 0.16-acres 
Zoning: R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential 
Request: Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1279.03(A)(2) to allow for the 

construction of a fence that exceeds the maximum height when in the front 
yard. 

 
Description of the Request: 
Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1279.03(A)(2) to allow for the construction of a fence 
that exceeds the maximum height allowable when in front of the building setback line. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 0.16-acre property located at 124 Lincoln Street is current occupied by a 1,388-square foot single-
family home built in 1920 and a 1,044-square foot accessory building built in 1970. It has frontage along 
three (3) public rights-of-way: Lincoln Street to the south, an unnamed alley to the west, and an unnamed 
alley to the north. The western alleyway is currently graveled, while the northern alleyway is vacant. 
Access to the property is via a gravel driveway onto Lincoln Street. 
 
The Applicant is proposing to construct a six (6) foot tall wood privacy fence along the west and north 
property lines, connecting to the existing house and accessory building, as well as a section of fence 
between the house and the accessory building. 
 
As stated in the Applicant’s Narrative Statement, the purpose of the fence is because they own dogs which 
could easily jump over a four (4) foot tall fence. They believe the essential character of the neighborhood 
would not be substantially altered or that adjoining properties would suffer a detriment because many 
neighboring properties already have fences. Further stated, the Applicant also believes the variance is not 
substantial, that the variance would not be detrimental to the public welfare, and that the variance would 
represent the least modification that will afford relief. 
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Staff Review: 
The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the 
Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
Section 1279.03(A)(1) of the Pataskala Code states that a fence or wall, not exceeding 48-inches (4-feet) 
in height may be erected between the building setback line, and a line three (3) feet in from the street 
right-of-way line. No fence shall be within three (3) feet of the street right-of-way line. In the R-7 – 
Village Single-Family Residential zoning district in which the property is located, the front building 
setback line is 25-feet. 
 
Additionally, Section 1237.05(C)(4) of the Pataskala Code states that when a lot has frontage along one 
or more public rights-of-way, the minimum setback distance from all street rights-of-way shall be as 
required for the front yard. Meaning, that any fence within 25-feet of Lincoln Street, or both alleyways, 
is limited to only four (4) feet in height. The Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 
1279.03(A)(1) of the Pataskala Code to construct a fence that is six (6) feet tall within the front yard 
setback.  
 
Section 1279.03(A)(5) states that all fences and walls shall meet the traffic sight triangle visibility 
requirements of Section 1283.06-14, which requires a sight triangle be maintained at street 
intersections by measuring at least 35-feet along curb lines and connecting these points. Fences would 
be prohibited within this triangle, meaning the Applicant would have to “notch” the corner of the fence 
to provide visibility at the intersection of the two alleyways. However, as the northern alleyway is not 
actually in use as a roadway, nor are there any plans in the future to construct a roadway, there is no 
intersection to maintain visibility at. Staff believes that an additional variance is warranted, from Section 
1279.03(A)(5), to allow the Applicant to construct the fence as proposed. The Public Service Director has 
agreed with Planning and Zoning Staff regarding this, and his comments are below. A possible condition 
has been added to address this. 
 
Should the variance(s) requested be approved, the Applicant will require a Fence Permit. From the 
information provided through the variance application, Staff has no other concerns. 
 
Public Service Department 

a. If both alleys, along and behind the alley were improved, there would be a concern about sight 
distance; however, as only the alley along the side of the property is improved, there is no 
concern. While it is unlikely that the City would ever need, or want, to improve the alley behind 
this property, if that ever does occur, then any sight distance issues would at that time need 
considered, and the proposed fence would need to be modified accordingly. 

b. As long as this right is reserved, and this caveat understood, there are no concerns with the 
proposed fence. 

 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments received.  
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Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home 

East R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home 

South R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home 

West R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b. Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c. Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e. Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f. Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g. Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h. Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i. Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j. Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-21-018: 

• None 
 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – See attached 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments  
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• South West Licking Local School District – No comments 
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Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be 
considered: 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall approve a Variance from 1279.03(A)(5) of the Pataskala Code 
until such time as the alley is improved. 

3. The Applicant shall agree that the City of Pataskala reserves the right to improve the alleyway 
along the northern rear property line, and should said alleyway be improved, then the Applicant 
shall modify the fence to meet the sigh triangle requirements of 1279.03(A)(5). 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a variance from Section 1279.03(A)(1) of the Pataskala Code for Variance Application 
VA-21-018 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 
 



From: Alan Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 05-11-2021
Date: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 5:55:02 PM

Jack,
 
I have the following comments regarding the applications for the May 11th BZA hearing:
 

1. VA-21-017
a. No comment

2. VA-21-018
a. If both of the alleys, along and behind the alley were improved, there would be a

concern about sight distance; however, as only the alley along the side of the property
is improved, I do not have this concern.  While it is unlikely that the City would ever
need, or want, to improve the alley behind this property, if that ever does occur, then
any sight distance issues would at that time need to be considered, and the proposed
fence would need to be modified accordingly. 

b. As long as this right is reserved, and this caveat understood, I have no concerns with
the proposed fence.

3. VA-21-019
a. No comment

4. CU-21-001
a. No comment

5. CU-21-002
a. TCOD and access management

                                                    i.     No improvements on Broad St. have been identified that would be a benefit to
the development or the City.  Extending the existing, southbound, left-turn
lane on Taylor Road will satisfy the TCOD and be a benefit to both the City
and the development; this improvement is recommended.

                                                  ii.     Access on Broad St. must be limited to right in/right-out only, with this
location being so close to the intersection.  A future cross-access, if
amenable to the adjacent property owner, should be considered and planned
to accommodate present and future access management needs.

 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Regards,
 
Alan W. Haines, P.E.
Public Service Director
City of Pataskala
 
621 W. Broad St.
Suite 2B
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
 
Office: 740-927-0145
Cell: 614-746-5365
Fax: 740-927-0228

mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
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